
Descendants of Thomas Hicks

Generation No. 1

1. THOMAS1 HICKS was born WFT Est. 1734-1763, and died WFT Est. 1788-1848. He married ELIZABETH
MORRELL WFT Est. 1760-1803. She was born WFT Est. 1743-1766, and died WFT Est. 1788-1854.

Child of THOMAS HICKS and ELIZABETH MORRELL is:
2. i. SAMUEL2 HICKS, b. April 17, 1785, Jessamine Co., KY; d. November 1854, Hickman Co., KY.

Generation No. 2

2. SAMUEL2 HICKS (THOMAS1) was born April 17, 1785 in Jessamine Co., KY, and died November 1854 in
Hickman Co, KY. He married (1) NANCY DILLON WFT Est. 1798-1832. She was born WFT Est. 1764-1791,
and died WFT Est. 1807-1879. He married (2) SUSANNAH OILMAN May 17, 1825 in Jessamine Co, KY,
daughter of AUSTIN OILMAN and SARAH. She was born 1802 in Hanover Co,VA, and died Aft. 1870 in
Hickman Co, KY.

More About SUSANNAH OILMAN:
Fact 1: Buried inCamp Beauregard Cemetery

Child of SAMUEL HICKS and NANCY DILLON is:
3. i. JOHN3 HICKS, b. May 19, 1804, Jessamine Co, KY; d. April 12, 1893.

Children of SAMUEL HiCKS and SUSANNAH OILMAN are:
ii. ANDREW J.3 HICKS, b. January 8, 1835, Hickman Co, KY; d. April 3, 1911, Hickman Co, KY; m. SARAH

WALTER, May 9, 1855, Hickman Co, KY; b. WFT Est. 1818-1842; d. WFT Est. 1860-1931.
iii. GEORGE H. HICKS, b. 1837, Hickman Co, KY; d. January 15, 1854; m. ANNA ???, WFT Est. 1850-1853; b.

WFT Est. 1833-1843; d. WFT Est. 1854-1933.
iv. ALEXANDER M. HICKS, b. March 4, 1839, Hickman Co, KY; d. 1923; m. (1) MARY JANE WHEELER,

WFT Est 1856-1889; b. WFT Est. 1835-1855; d. WFT Est. 1856-1939; m. (2) LUCY H. WINSTEAD, WFT
Est. 1856-1889; b. WFT Est. 1835-1855; d. WFT Est. 1856-1939.

4. v. LUCY ANN HICKS, b. November 18, 1840, Hickman Co, KY; d. August 5, 1920.
vi. ELIZABETH F. HICKS, b. August 6, 1847, KY; d. WFT Est. 1861-1941; m. SAMUEL ARCHEY, WFT Est.

1861-1894; b. WFT Est. 1830-1850; d. WFT Est. 1864-1936.

Generation No. 3

3. JOHN3 HICKS (SAMUEL2, THOMAS1) was born May 19, 1804 in Jessamine Co, KY, and died April 12, 1893.
He married HETTIE EUDORA CAMPBELL WFT Est. 1820-1855. She was born WFT Est. 1795-1820, and died
WFT Est. 1852-1909.

Children of JOHN HiCKS and HETTIE CAMPBELL are:
5. i. CHRISTOPHER COLUMBUS4 KICKS, b. October 9, 1850, Hickman Co, KY; d. March 19, 1931, Hickman

Co, KY.
ii. MARY A. HICKS, b. 1831; d. WFT Est. 1832-1925.

iii. JAL HICKS, b. 1835; d. WFT Est. 1836-1929.
iv. S.A. HICKS, b. 1837; d. WFT Est. 1838-1927.
v. ELIZABETH HICKS, b. 1839; d. WFT Est. 1840-1933.

vi. J. A. HICKS, b. 1843; d. WFT Est. 1844-1933.
vii. S. C. HICKS, b. 1844; d. WFT Est. 1845-1934.

viii. M. A. HICKS, b. 1846; d. WFT Est. 1847-1936.

4. LUCY ANN3 HICKS (SAMUEL2, THOMAS1) was born November 18, 1840 in Hickman Co, KY, and died August
5. 1920. She married JOSHUA JAMES GARDINER May 11, 1859 in Hickman Co, KY, son of CLEMENT
GARDINER and MARY DAVIS. He was born January 31, 1830 in Hickman Co, KY, and died April 30, 1913 in
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Hickman Co., KY.

Children of LUCY HlCKS and JOSHUA GARDINER are:
6. i. THOMAS HENRY4 GARDINER, b. WFT Est. 1854-1884; d. WFT Est. 1909-1967.

ii. BENNIE M. GARDINER, b. October 26, 1874, Hickman Co., KY; d. February 18, 1936, Hickman Co., KY;
m. NETTIE VIRGINIA HICKS, WFT Est. 1892-1919; b. March 4, 1876, Hickman Co., KY; d. January 14,

1950, Hickman Co., KY.

Generation No. 4

5. CHRISTOPHER COLUMBUS4 HICKS (JOHN3, SAMUEL*, THOMAS^) was born October 9,1850 in Hickman Co.,
KY, and died March 19, 1931 in Hickman Co., KY. He married TENNESSEE HAMLETT October 13, 1874,
daughter of JAMES HAMLETT and MARIE SUTON. She was born November 27, 1851 in TN, and died July 4,
1920 in Hickman Co., KY.

More About CHRISTOPHER COLUMBUS HlCKS:
Fact 1: Buried in Mt. Zion Cemetery

More About TENNESSEE HAMLETT:
Fact 1: Buried in Mt. Zion Cemetery

Child of CHRISTOPHER HICKS and TENNESSEE HAMLETT is:
i. NETTIE VIRGINIA5 HICKS, b. March 4, 1876, Hickman Co., KY; d. January 14, 1950, Hickman Co., KY; m.

BENNIE M. GARDINER, WFT Est. 1892-1919; b. October 26, 1874, Hickman Co., KY; d. February 18,
1936, Hickman Co., KY.

6. THOMAS HENRY4 GARDINER (LUCY ANN3 HICKS, SAMUEL?, THOMASI) was born WFT Est. 1854-1884, and
died WFT Est. 1909-1967. He married ELLA RAMSEY WFT Est. 1878-1923. She was bora WFT Est. 1865-
1888, and died WFT Est. 1910-1976.

Children of THOMAS GARDINER and ELLA RAMSEY are:
i. LYNVILLE5 GARDINER, b. Private,

ii. MARIE GARDINER, b. Private; m. EDGAR RHODES; b. Private.
7. iii. EDWIN EUGENE GARDINER, b. 1907, Watervalley, KY; d. January 28, 1937, Fulton, Ky.

Generation No. 5

1. EDWIN EUGENE5 GARDINER (THOMAS HENRY4, LUCY ANN3 HICKS, SAMUEL?, THOMASI) was born 1907 in
Watervalley, KY, and died January 28, 1937 in Fulton, Ky. He married DULCIE Lois COLE, daughter of JOHN
COLE and MAUDE BYNUM. She was born Private.

Children of EDWIN GARDINER and DULCIE COLE are:
8. i. BETTY LOU6 GARDNER, b. Private.
9. ii. CECIL EUGENE GARDNER, b. Private.

Generation No. 6

8. BETTY Lou6 GARDNER (EDWIN EUGENE* GARDINER, THOMAS HENRY*, LUCY ANN3 HICKS, SAMUEL?, THOMASI)
was bom Private. She married RUSSELL DURHAM. He was born Private.

Child of BETTY GARDNER and RUSSELL DURHAM is:
i. ANITA7 DURHAM, b. Private.

9. CECIL EUGENE6 GARDNER (EDWIN EUGENE^ GARDINER, THOMAS HENRY*, LUCY ANN3 HICKS, SAMUEL?,
THOMASI) was born Private. He married JEANNINE FAYE SILLETT, daughter of LAURENCE SILLETT and
JACQUELYN JARDEE. She was born Private.

Children of CECIL GARDNER and JEANNINE SILLETT are:



10. i. MARK EDWIN? GARDNER, b. Private.
11. ii. MICHAEL EUGENE GARDNER, b. Private.
12. iii. JANA LYNNE GARDNER, b. Private.
13. iv. GALE GLENROY GARDNER, b. Private.
14. v. LAGENA GAVE GARDNER, b. Private.
15. vi. JACQUE LEA GARDNER, b. Private.

vii. JERILYN JAI GARDNER, b. Private; m. MERLE THOMAS JOHNSON; b. Private.

Generation No. 7

10. MARK EowiN7 GARDNER (CECIL EUGENE?, EDWIN EUGENE^ GARDINER, THOMAS HENRY*, LUCY ANN3 HICKS,
SAMUEL2, THOMAS1) was bom Private. He married (1) PATRICIA ANN HAMBRICK. She was born Private. He
married (2) CAROLE BURRES. She was born Private.

Child of MARK GARDNER and PATRICIA HAMBRICK is:
i. JEFFERY MICHAEL8 GARDNER, b. July 4, 1978, Goshen, Ohio; d. June 12, 1995, Goshen, Ohio.

11. MICHAEL EUGENEV GARDNER (CECIL EUGENE*, EDWIN EUGENES GARDINER, THOMAS HENRY4, LUCY ANN3

HICKS, SAMUEL2, THOMAS1) was born Private.

Child of MICHAEL EUGENE GARDNER is:
i. JESSICA LYNN8 HARRISON, b. Private.

12. JANA LYNNEV GARDNER (CECIL EUGENE*, EDWIN EUGENE^ GARDINER, THOMAS HENRY4, LUCY ANN3 HICKS,
SAMUEL2, THOMAS1) was born Private. She married RANDY HENSLEY. He was born Private.

Children of JANA GARDNER and RANDY HENSLEY are:
16. i. REBECCA DAWN8 HENSLEY, b. Private,

ii. PAMELA MARIE HENSLEY, b. Private,
iii. MATHEW CURTIS HENSLEY, b. Private.

13. GALE GLENROY? GARDNER (CECIL EUGENE6, EDWIN EUGENE^ GARDINER, THOMAS HENRY4, LUCY ANN3

HlCKS, SAMUEL2, THOMAS1) was born Private. He married (1) KELLY MURPHY. She was born Private. He
married (2) HELEN TUCKER. She was born Private.

Child of GALE GARDNER and KELLY MURPHY is:
i. ANGEL MARIES GARDNER, b. Private.

Child of GALE GARDNER and HELEN TUCKER is:
ii. CHRISTINA GAYLES GARDNER, b. Private.

14. LAGENA GAYEV GARDNER (CECIL EUGENE*, EDWIN EUGENE^ GARDINER, THOMAS HENRY4, LUCY ANN3

HICKS, SAMUEL2, THOMAS1) was born Private. She married (1) TIMOTHY WADE. He was born Private. She
married (2) GARY TOADVINE. He was born Private. She married (3) BLEVINS. He was born Private.

Children of LAGENA GARDNER and TIMOTHY WADE are:
i. LAGENA MARIES WADE, b. Private.

ii. DANIEL CLARK WADE, b. Private.

Child of LAGENA GARDNER and GARY TOADVINE is:
iii. CHRISTOPHER JAY ALANS TOADVINE, b. Private.

Child of LAGENA GARDNER and BLEVINS is:
iv. ADAM CHRISTOPHERS BLEVINS, b. Private.

15. JACQUE LEA7 GARDNER (CECIL EUGENE*, EDWIN EUGENE5 GARDINER, THOMAS HENRY4, LUCY ANN3 HICKS,
SAMUEL2, THOMAS1) was born Private. She married JEFFREY WAYNE ADAMS. He was born Private.

Children of JACQUE GARDNER and JEFFREY ADAMS are:
17. i. JESSICA RENE'8 ADAMS, b. Private,

ii. JOSHUA EUGENE ADAMS, b. Private.



iii. JEROD WAYNE ADAMS, b. Private,
iv. JULIA MARIE ADAMS, b. Private.

<3

Generation No. 8

16. REBECCA DAWNS HENSLEY (JANA LYNNE1 GARDNER, CECIL EUGENE^, EDWIN EUGENE*" GARDINER, THOMAS
HENRY4, LUCY ANN3 HlCKS, SAMUEL2, THOMAS1) was born Private. She married ARON HONKERSMITH. He was
born Private.

Children of REBECCA HENSLEY and ARON HONKERSMITH are:
i. AMBER MICHELLE9 HONKERSMITH, b. Private,

ii. MICHAEL ALLEN HONKERSMITH, b. Private.

17. JESSICA RENE'8 ADAMS (JACQUE LEA1 GARDNER, CECIL EUGENE*, EDWIN EUGENE* GARDINER, THOMAS
HENRY4, LUCY ANN3 HICKS, SAMUEL2, THOMAS1) was born Private. She married ANDY PiTCHARD. He was born
Private.

Child of JESSICA ADAMS and ANDY PITCHARD is:
i. KYLIEGH RENE' PITCHARD, b. Private.



Descendants of Thomas Hicks

Generation No. 1

1. Thomas1 Hicks was born December 28, 1744 in Pehnsyvania, and died 1827 in Shelby Co., Kentucky.
He married Elizabeth Morral January 04, 1781 in Virginia, daughter of Samuel Morral and Mary Davis.

More About Thomas Hicks:
Fact 3: March 27, 1987, DV
Fact 4: May 08, 1987,DV

More About Elizabeth Morral: ,
Fact 3: March 27, 1987, DV {p. \l^l I 5~ )
Fact 4: April 28, 1987, DV , t-?
Fact 5: July 17, 1987, DV <t A • ^

Children of Thomas Hicks and Elizabeth Morral are:
2 i. John2 Hicks, born April 17, 1783 in Hardy Co., 1ifc* Virginia; died 1821 in Shelby Co., Kentucky.

More About John Hicks:
Fact 3: March 27, 1987, DV
Fact 4: May 08, 1987, DV
Fact 5: July 17, 1987,DV

* r\ ~

ii. Samuel Hicks, born April 17, 1785 in Hardy Co.,~Wort Virginia; died December Off, 1854 in Hickman
Co., Kentucky.

More About Samuel Hicks:
Fact 3: March 27, 1987, DV IM .
Fact 4: May 08, 1987, DV

n\ .
William Hicks, born March 12, 1788 in Hardy Co., \WKt Virginia; died WFTEst. 1789-1878.

More About William Hicks:
Fact 3: March 27, 1987, DV T H • < - t -» - - u - ^ . , A
Fact 4: May 08, 1987, DV '! «' V l 0 ^ 1 0 1

Fact 5: July 17, 1987, DV

iv. James Hicks, born December 02, 1790 in Hardy Co.; died Apffl-29, 1867 in Brbwns Valley, Indiana.

V A-
More About James Hicks:

V, U\\i-\n^2> N/A- Fact 3: March 27, 1987, DV TH • W i - i
Fact 4: May 08, 1987, DV *

. Fact 5: July 17, 1987, DV <^U*u

I I ^^^ 6 v' Jesse Hicks> born APril 12' 1793 in Hardy Co., V^itVirginia; died 1874 in Montgomery Co., Indiana.
*2-l3|/ ?/ 6 7 vi. Robert Hicks, born December 21, 1795 in Hardy Co., West Virginia; died WFT Est. 1796-1885 in

Montgomery Co., Indiana.LLLI.
[J

More About Robert Hicks: yy\
Fact 3: March 27, 1987, DV

/
C_

ac : arc , , / 1
Fact 4: May 08, 1987, DV | Jfeytf-V7 g

t
vii. Morral Hicks, born December 25, 1798 in Hardy Co., West Virginia; died March 18, 1874 in

Montgomery Co., Indiana. vO'A -̂*

More About Morral Hicks: ^
Fact 3: March 27, 1987, DV
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Fact 4: May 08, 1987,DV
Fact 5: July 17, 1987,DV

Generation No. 2

6. Jesse2 Hicks (Thomas1) was born April 12, 1793 in Hardy Co., West Virginia, and died 1874 in
Montgomery Co., Indiana. He married Nancy Ann Kinder February 03, 1816 in Shelby Co., Kentucky,
daughter of George Kinder and Jane Johnson.

More About Jesse Hicks:
Fact 2: Lafollette Cemet, Montgomery Co., Indiana
Fact 3: March 27, 1987, DV
Fact 4: May 08, 1987, DV
Fact5: July 17, 1987, DV

More About Nancy Ann Kinder:
Fact 3: April 16, 1988, DV
Fact 4: May 06, 1988, DV

Children of Jesse Hicks and Nancy Kinder are:
+ 9 i. John3 Hicks, born April 24,1817 in Shelby Co., Kentucky; died June 01,1890 in Indiana.

10 ii. Sanford Hicks, born 1818 in Shelby Co.; died WFT Est. 1819-1908.

More About Sanford Hicks:
Fact 3: March 27, 1987, DV
Fact 4: May 08, 1987, DV
Fact 5: July 17, 1987,DV

11 iii. Martha Ann Hicks, born August 24, 1819 in Shelby Co., Kentucky; died April 20, 1907. She married
Thomas Fendley November 27, 1848.

More About Martha Ann Hicks:
Fact 3: March 27, 1987, DV
Fact 4: May 28, 1987, DV
Fact 5: July 17, 1987,DV

12 iv. Jesse Hicks, Jr., born 1820 in Shelby Co., Kentucky; died WFT Est. 1821-1910.

More About Jesse Hicks, Jr.:
Fact 3: March 27, 1987, DV
Fact 4: May 08, 1987, DV
Fact 5: July 17, 1987,DV

+ 13 v. Moral Clark Hicks, born January 24,1822 in Shelby Co., Kentucky; died February 09, 1896 in
Cherokee Co., Kansas.

14 vi. Elizabeth Hicks, born 1824 in Shelby Co., Kentucky; died July 24, 1908.

More About Elizabeth Hicks:
Fact 3: March 27, 1987, DV
Fact 4: May 28, 1987, DV
Fact 5: July 17, 1987, DV

15 vii. Sarah Sally Hicks, born 1826 in Shelby Co., Kentucky; died May 11,1879. She married Christopher
Akers December 22, 1851.

More About Sarah Sally Hicks:
Fact 3: March 27, 1987, DV
Fact 4: May 28, 1987, DV
Fact 5: July 17, 1987, DV

16 viii. William Hicks, born 1828; died WFT Est. 1829-1918.

More About William Hicks:



Fact 3: March 27, 1987, DV
Fact 4: April 14, 1987, DV
Fact 5: July 17, 1987, DV

17 ix. James A. Hicks, born 1830; died WFT Est. 1865-1921.

Generation No. 3

9. John3 Hicks (Jesse2, Thomas1) was born April 24, 1817 in Shelby Co., Kentucky, and died June 01,
1890 in Indiana. He married America Proctor Abt. 1840.

More About John Hicks:
Fact 3: March 27, 1987,DV
Fact 4: May 08, 1987,DV
FactS: July 17, 1987,DV

Children of John Hicks and America Proctor are:
18 i. Sarah4 Hicks, born 1842; died WFT Est. 1843-1936.
19 ii. Nancy Hicks, born 1845; died WFT Est. 1846-1939.
20 iii. Sanford Hicks, born 1847; died WFT Est. 1848-1937.
21 iv. Lucinda Hicks, born 1850; died WFT Est. 1851 -1944.
22 v. Everilla Ann Hicks, born 1852; died WFT Est. 1853-1946.
23 vi. Desire Catherine Hicks, born 1854; died WFT Est. 1855-1948.

13. Moral Clark3 Hicks (Jesse2, Thomas1) was born January 24, 1822 in Shelby Co., Kentucky, and died
February 09, 1896 in Cherokee Co., Kansas. He married Lucinda Landers December 07, 1848 in Greencastle,
Putnam Co., Indiana, daughter of Samuel Landers and Lucretia Phipps.

More About Moral Clark Hicks:
Fact 2: Cherokee Co., Kansas
FactS: April28, 1977,PV
Fact 4: April 28, 1977,PV
Fact 5: April 28, 1977, PV

More About Lucinda Landers:
Fact 2: Cherokee Co., Kansas
Fact 3: March 27, 1987, DV
Fact 4: April 15, 1987, DV
FactS: July 17, 1987,DV

Children of Moral Hicks and Lucinda Landers are:
24 i. Sanford Clark4 Hicks, born 1849 in Russell Twp, Putnam Co., Indiana; died September 29, 1925 in

Indiana.

More About Sanford Clark Hicks:
Fact 3: March 27, 1987, DV
Fact 4: May 08, 1987, DV
Fact 5: July 17, 1987, DV

25 ii. Martha Ellen Hicks, born May 13, 1852 in Russell Twp, Putnam Co., Indiana; died October 07, 1942 in
Hugoton, Stevens Co., Kansas.

More About Martha Ellen Hicks:
Fact 3: March 27, 1987, DV
Fact 4: May 28, 1987, DV
Fact 5: July 17, 1987, DV

+ 26 iii. Mary Francis Hicks, born Abt. 1853 in Russell Twp, Putnam Co., Indiana; died WFT Est. 1882-1947.
+ 27 iv. Elizabeth Hicks, born January 07, 1855 in Russell Twp, Putnam Co., Indiana; died November 29, 1930.
+ 28 v. Nancy Ann Hicks, born December 02, 1857 in Greencastle, Putnam Co., Indiana; died February 20,

1920 in Hugoton, Kansas.
29 vi. Jesse Hicks, born 1858; died 1858.



A THOMAS KICKS FMILY OF VIRGINIA

Grave Owned Land Cer>sus_ Record
THOMAS KECKS - Dec. 28, 1744 Ky? Hampshire- 1782 Hampshire Co. Va.
Married January 4, 1781 Hardy Co. Va. 1810 Jessamine Co. Ky.

la-. ELIZABETH MORRAL - Dec. 15,1757 IND? 1820 Shelby County Ky.
Children and line Number 2_.John, 3_« Samuel, 4.William, 5_- James, 6. Jesse, £• Robert,

8.Morral-.
Thomas Hicks lived on the South Fork of the Potomac River in Virginia. He was an
overseer of roads and a Captain in the Hardy County Militia in 1786, . He owned. 100 Acres
of land in Hardy Co. in 1786. He had been granted and purchased other land which he
sold in 1795 and may have moved away from Virginia at that time. He was listed in
the 1810 census of Jessamine Co. Ky. and the 1820 census of Shelby County, Kentucky.
Elizabeth Morral is listed as a daughter of Samuel and Mary (Davis) Morral. Samuel
was a planter in Amherst Co. Virginia - bought land in Pendleton Co. Va. near Deer Run
Post Office in 1763- Samuel and Mary were married in 1757• Elizabeth is said to have
lived with her son Morral in Montgomery Co., Indiana in her later years - census records
of 1830 tend to confirm this.
2. JOHN KECKS April 17, 1783-1822 Ky. Shelby Co. Ky, 1810 'Jessamine Co., Ky.

Marriage records in Nicholasville, Jessamine Co., Ky. 1820 Shelby County, Ky.
2a. ELIZABETH SODGWSKET l?80-May 19,1861 (Buried"01d Union"Cemetary Waveland, Indiana)
Children and Line Number 21.Samuel, 22.(Thomas)Jefferson, 23. Everilla, 24. William.
John Hicks was born in Hampshire County Virginia (which became Hardy Co. in 1786) and
apparently came with his parents to Kentucky where he married Elizabeth in 1804. They
bought land in Shelby County, Kentucky where they lived until his death in late 1821
or January 1822.
Elizabeth Sodowskey (Sandusky) was the daughter of John and grandaughter of Samuel and
great grandaughter of Jacob Sodowskey who migrated to this country early in the 17th
century(l700's), One of Jacob's sons was at the surrender of Cornvalis and came, to
Kentucky with a brother and established Sandusky Station in'Jessamine Co. This Sand
sky is said to have been the first man to go down the Ohio and Mississippi Rivers to

New Orleans and to sail around to his Virginia home. Elizabeth remarried after John
died to Muhlenberg Proctor and came to Indiana before 1827- She lived with her son
William in her later years, who had married her step-daughter, Lucinda Proctor. Another
step-daughter, America Proctor, married John A. Hicks - a cousin of son William Hicks.
21. SAMUEL HICKS - May 2, 1804 Buried"Indian" Creek Hill Cemetary, New Market, Indiana

Married April 2, 1829 to Polly Adams (Sept. 25, 1808-May 12, 18 )
22. (THOMAS) JEFFERSON HICKS June 11, 1810-June 13, 1836 1830 census Montgomery Co.

Married Oct. 15, 1827- Buried in "Harrison" Cemetary southeast of Ladoga, Indiana.
22a. LUCINDA SAGSDALE May 1, 1811-Oct. 10, 1886.
Children and Line Number 221. Eliza Sept. 7, l828-Aug.lO,1901. 222. Preston Jan.28, 1830
-Feb. 27, 1895.22J..Infant son July 12, 1833-July2o,1833.224. William June 12, 1834-July
12,1835., 225. Samuel S0 1836-1905.
Jefferson Hicks as an orphan, after his father died, was apprenticed as a blacksmith.
Then his step father, Muhlenberg Proctor was appointed his guardian and apparently the
Proctor family came to Indiana where "Jeff" married Lucinda Ragsdale. Jeff sold his 1/6
interest in his father's land and the transaction was consumated through a Justice of the
Peace in Montgomery County, Indiana and was recorded by the Shelby County Clerk at Shelby-
ville, Kentucky.
23. EVERILLA HICKS 1812. Unmarried. Lived with her mother, Elisabeth Proctor.
24. WILLIAM HICKS Montgomery Co. Ind. 1830 census-Montgomery Co.Ind.

Married Lucinda Proctor - his step sister. Buried "Old Union"Cemetary, Waveland,Ind0
221. Eliza A. Hicks Married Gabried Davidson. Buried in "Hicks" Cemetary hear Barnard, Ind.
222. PRESTON HICKS Jan. 28, 1830-Feb. 27, 1895 Montgomery Co.

Married April 9, 1854. Buried in "Hicks"Csmetary north of Barnard, Indiana.
222a iiARTEA AM UTTSRBACK Jan. 9, 1834-Oct. 9, 1912.
hiluren and Line lumbers 2221.William,2222.Samuel,2223.Melissa J.2220.Infant,2224. Martin,
2220a Mary S., 2225.Henry Allen,2226„Thomas Jefferson,2227.Robert F«,2220b Jesse Oneol,
2228. Charles, 2220c. Infant son.



(2)
Preston Hicks was born in Indiana - 2 miles"east of Russellville in Montgomery County,

was a farmer and owned 1313 acres in Clark Twp. Montgomery Co. and also in Hendricks
He was active in forming schools in the area - donated land for one.

Martha Ann Utterback was the daughter of Martin Utterback and ElizabeJthMcDowell of
Henry County Kentucky. She was the grandaughter of Henry Utterback" anaf^oBitha McDowell
of Montgomery County, Kentucky and of a well known family of Culpepper and Orange Count-
ies Virginia. Great-grandaughter of John Henry Utterback, Germantown, Virginia. His father
wasJohn Phillip Utterback, born in Germany, son of Hermann Otterbach and Elizabeth Heimbach
who migrated from Germany with their family about 1714 or 1719• « Hermann's father was Johannes
Otterbach who was born near Seigen, Germany in 1622.

2221 WILLIAM" HICKS 'Sept. 23, 1855-JQly 2, 1938. Home was in-Boone County, Indiana
Married February 29, 1880. Buried in Popular Grove Cemetary, Boons County, Indiana

2221aCHRISTIHA STONER Feb. 2, 1859-1899. Daughter of David Stoner, Botetout County, Va.
2221bBESSIE,;BROmSE 18 74-1933..
2222 SAMUEL HICKS Dec. 5, 1856-Mareh 26, 1929- Home in Clark Twp.Montgomery Co.Morth Salem.

Married January 2, 1881. Buried in Fairview Cemetary, North Salem, Indiana.
2222aELIZABETH PATHE Jan. 17, 1864-Jan.14,1959. Daughter of John F* Payne, Paris, Kentucky,

and; Mary. Ellen Dinsraore, daughter of Jacob and Elizabeth Dinsaiore, Elizabeth born near
New Brunswick, Boons County, Indiana. •.- • - - • • -

2223 MSLIZZA J. HICKS Jan. 27, 1859-Dec. 17, 1885. Buried "Hicks" Cemetary, Barnard, Indiana,,
Married October 18, 1879- ' ' • • • • •

2223aHARRI30N 3R1TTON Feb. 28,.,.1853-Jan. 28, 1910. Buried Fairview Cemetary, North Salem, Ind.
2220 INFANT GIRL January 1, 1861." Buried in "Harrison" -Cemetary North of Barnard, Ind.
2224 MARTIN HICKS Aug. 28, 1862-Mar. 12, 1927- Home in Hendricks and Montgomery Counties Ind.

Married Nov. 27, 1884. Buried in Ladoga, Indiana Gemetary.
2224aARKETTA PECK Aug. 10, 1364-Jan.lo, 1924. Daughter of Samuel C. Peck and America Logan.

Grandaughter of Jacob Peck "and Maria Lane who came-from Lexington, Kentucky. America
^ Logan was the daughter of James Logan and Jamima Voorhis.
2220aMART S. HICKS June 28, 1865-Nov. 8, 1882. Buried in Hicks Cemetary, Barnard, Indiana.
2225 HEHRI ALLEN .HICKS Sept. 23, 1867-Mar. 30, 1950.

Married August 16, 1894. Buried in'Fairmont Cenetary, Denver, Colorado.
2225aBERTHA EMELIND PRESNELL ''" ••"'•'•"•••" '• -' -.". . '. ., . . . . ., . . , - . „ . . - . . . , . , ,
2225bLOIHSE SILVERS ; : . ' . Married May 28, 1936. ,. : • . . . . :

2226 THOMAS JEFFERSON HICKS .Mar.,:6t- l869-*May, 18,: 1939 .Buried Fairview Cemetary,. North Sale*,
Married Sept. 11, 1890 - • • - - . , in̂ iana

2226aMARGARET SPENCER Jan. .2, l873-De,c..30, 1941
2227 ROBERT F. HICKS Jan. 8, 1871-July 10, 1937 Buried Fairview"*Cemetary, North Salem,

: Married August 28, 1394...... . . . . . . . . Indiana
2227aSLLA HULETT *Sept. 5, 1943- Daughter of Nathan Hulett and Mary'Grantham.

Grandaughter of Gelson. Hulett..and Winefiede Clark. ...Mary Grantham was daughter of Besley
Grantham and Caroline Neilen. Wesley was son of Jesse Grantham. Winefiede "Clark was the
daughter of Willis Clark and Hannah. Allen.

2220bJBSSIE ONEOL HICKS Jan. 6, 1873-Sept. 1?, 1886." Hicks Cemetary north'of Barnard", Indiana.
2228 CHARLES HICKS February .17,. 1875.

Married November 28, 1897
2228aLSTTIS DUCKWORTH Aug..l, 1,874-Npy. .2.6, 1950. Daughter of James Jackson Duckworth and

Mary Ellen Mark. Grandaughter of John S. and Catherine (Kittie") Duckworth and"Matthew
Mark and Catherine Fleece. Catherine Fleece was daughter of Charles Fleece and Mary Ear-
land who came to Hendricks Co. Indiana in 1836. From Boyle County, Kentucky.

2220cINFANT SON March .18., ,1880. ... . ,,. Buried in Hicks Cenetary, North of Barnard, Ind



THOHA3 HICKS OFJtt£I?5HIR5 AITD HARD? COUNTY
"~~~ " " VIRGINIA '

THOMAS HICKS born December 28, 1?̂  Married
ELIZABETH MORRAL born December 15, 175? : January 4, l?8l

THOMAS HICKS
~ Listed, twice. iS Hampshire County,- Virginia 17,9.0 Census

1. List of John Wilson 1?82 - Three white souls
2. List of Michael Stump* - Four white souls - one dwelling.
*Michael Stump dire-cited to take a list of tithables from George Stump's
on the waters of the South Fork to Rockingham County. (Early Hardy
County records) Leonard and Michael Stump - brothers, sons of Catherine
Stiimp. Hampshire County included the South Fork of the Potomac River -
this area was part of Hardy County when it was formed in 1786,

Wa'Ties of eprly land owners - Hardy County, Va. Taxes paid by Thomas
Hicks foTl̂ e 7/ears 1786*7178? , 1?88, 1789, 1790 1?91*. 1792, 1795, "
17967 . *1791 - Thomas Huks paid tax on 100 A - may have been misspelled.
Listing not located for years 1?93 & 179̂ -

•Transferred lands 1782 - Hampshire County
From Jacob Tross to THOMAS HECKS - Able Randell & Jacob Welton, Comm.

(Sarly Courts of Hardy County Virginia)
1. The minutes pertaining to the meeting of the County Court on March
18, 1?86 on page 8, record appointments or mention the following men as
overseers of County roads with authority to collect "tythes" (Taxes) of
people on the roads. . . THOHA3 HICKS

2. Hardy County Militia appointed in 1786: Captains . . . THOMAS HICKS
. . . Lieutenants „ . . Christian Simon. . *

J. October 3-5 > 1?86 - Leonard Stump, Charles Wilson, James Davis, Jacob
House or an7 three of them appointed to view road froa Peter Harness'
to THOMAS. HICKS and report.

Sims Index ̂  West Virginia Land Grants - Hardy County
~~ HICKS, THOMAS - 73 acres South Branehl?93 (Bookl, page 280)

Dyer ' s Index to Land Grants in West Virginia - Hardy County
""""""""HICKS, THOMAS i 73 acres Potomack 179̂  (look 1 page 328)

April 11, 1791 THOMAS HICKS purchased 200 acres of land originally granted
to James Wood, William Russell and William Green - "Upwards on the said
Fork by the land of Adam Rodebaugh and downwards by the land of John Wol-
ney Spore . "

February 1̂ -, 1795 THOMAS HICKS sold I8f acres of above mentioned land
grant to Jaiaes Davis whose propertjr it adjoined.

June 1, 1795 THOj-iAS KICKS sold 253 acres (purchased by himself and granted
to him) to the estate of Jacob House late of Pendleton County.

Purchased at sale of John Morral, deceased, Pendleton County, in 1?95
Thorns s Kicks - 1 horse . . « Thomas Hicks - 3 lb. Cotton wool.

Census of Jessamine County Kentucky 1810 THOMAS, HICKS

Census of SiieUoj County Kentucky 1820 THQL1AS HICKS

Sale of the estate of John Hicks - February 1, 1822, Shelby County,
Kentucky: . - .« THOIIA3 HICKS 1 old horse - $1*00 c



(2)
ELIZABETH (MORRAL) HICKS born December 15, 1757-

"History of Harbour County, West Virginia" - Maxwell
"Lair Davis Morral, son of Elizabeth Davis Morral and Samuel M. Morral,
Mrs. Morral born 1313 at the Burnt Bridge above Beverly. Soon after

marriage moved to newly founded Barbour Co., The ancesters of Mr. Morral were
"early settlers of Virginia; his grandfather, Samuel, marrying in 17J7
and having a family, as_ follows; Elizabeth, James*, John, Rachel, Samuel,
Mary, Sarar" Williaia D»',< James*, Jessie, Esther. Of these the father of
Lair D. Morral was Samuel who was born in 176?• (Jason?)

(Samuel Morral, Jr., Lair D. Morral's granffather and Elizabeth's father
married Mary Davis in 1757* Mary Davis was a sister of Robert Davis, a
somewhat prominent -statesman and legal advisor in the area.)

Samuel Morralpurchased, the first grant of Ulrick Conrad Ŵolrick Conrad)
(Chalkey's Volume 3, Page 399 '(Deed book 11 Page 263) 28th June, 1763 -
Wolrick Conrad and Margaret (Signed in German) to Samuel Morral Jr., of
Amherst Co*, planter, 40 pounds - 2̂ 0 acres on the mountain between South
Fork and South Branch on Switcher's .Branch, now in possession of said

Samuel Morral, Jr. Delivered: Samuel Morral, 25th...June 178?.)

Between South Branch and South ..Fork - Swishers Branch #5 - part of 50 acres
granted to Aldrich Conrad by patent bearing the date of 10th Nov., 1757
and conveyed to Samuel Morral bydeed,lying on the Swishers Run above
Swisher's Gap beginning,on the side, of the branch.

Children of Thomas and Elisabeth (Morral) Hicks,

JOHN HICKS born April Ik, 1783. Marries Elizabeth Sodowskey in Jessamine Co. Ky.
I804-o Purchased land in Shelby Co., Ky, Nov. 25, 1815 - died 1821 -sale
of possessions Feb. 1, 1822. Wife later married Muhlenburg Proctor and
came to Montgomery County, Indiana and his children and their families also
came to Montgomery County, Indiana.

SAMUEL HICKS born April 17, 1735• Married Dillon in Virginia in 180*K Second
wife Mrs. Susan Walters Grisson. He settled first in Ifercer County, Ky. He
went later to Jessamine County, Ky, and about 1832 to Hickman County, Ky.
with several of his children. His son Samuel W. -Hicks came to Johnson Co.Inds

WILLIAM HICKS born March 12, 1783. Married Sally Gaily, March 30, 1830. In Mont-
gomery County, Indiana in 1830 according to census.

JAMBS HICKS born December 2, 1790. Wife Catherine Travis born Sept. 17, 1792. Their
daughter Nancy Ann Kicks born January 16, 1817- 1st wife, Polly Green, mar-
ried March 6, 1815. James and Catherine married May 8, 1333- Putnam Co0 Ind<

JESSE HICKS born April 12, 1793* Married Nancy Kinder, February 3, 1816. Children
Tirere in Montgomery County, Indiana in 1850.

ROBERT HICKS born December 21, 17950
MORRAL HICKS born December 25, 1798. Married Nancy G. Jarvis, April 5, 1826. Both

are buried in the Indian Creek Chapel Cemetery in Brown Township, Montgomery
County, Indiana.



Descendants of Thomas Hicks

t

Generation No. I

1. THOMAS1 HICKS was born December 28, 1744 in Virginia, and died Abt. 1828 in Shelby Co. Kentucky. He
married ELIZABETH MORRAL WFT Est. 1769-1800, daughter of SAMUEL MORRAL and MARY DAVIS.

Child of THOMAS HICKS and ELIZABETH MORRAL is:
2. i. JOHN2 HICKS, b. April 17, 1783, Hampshire Co. Virginia; d. December 1821, Shelby Co. Kentucky.

Generation No. 2

2. JOHN2 HICKS (THOMAS1) was born April 17, 1783 in Hampshire Co. Virginia, and died December 1821 in
Shelby Co. Kentucky. He married ELIZABETH SODOWSKY WFT Est. 1796-1818, daughter of SAMUEL
SODOWSKY.

Child of JOHN HICKS and ELIZABETH SODOWSKY is:
3. i. SAMUEL3 HICKS, b. May 02, 1804, Jessamine CO. Kentucky; d. 1866, Montgomery Co. Indiana.

Generation No. 3

3. SAMUEL3 HICKS (JOHN2, THOMAS1) was born May 02, 1804 in Jessamine CO. Kentucky, and died 1866 in
Montgomery Co. Indiana. He married MARY (POLLY) ADAMS April 02, 1829 in Fayette, Kentucky.

Child of SAMUEL HICKS and MARY ADAMS is:
4. i. ALLEN4 HICKS, b. WFT Est. 1822-1845, Brown Twp. Montgomery Co. Indiana; d. November 06, 1884,

Montgomery Co. Indiana.

Generation No. 4

4. ALLEN4 HICKS (SAMUEL?, JOHN2, THOMAS1) was born WFT Est. 1822-1845 in Brown Twp. Montgomery Co.
Indiana, and died November 06, 1884 in Montgomery Co. Indiana. He married MARTHA GOTT WFT Est. 1847-
1875, daughter of THOMAS GOTT and SARAH BRIDGES.

Child of ALLEN HICKS and MARTHA GOTT is:
5. i. THOMAS J.5 HICKS, b. November 21, 1858, Montgomery Co. Indiana; d. December 11, 1935, Kokomo,

Indiana.

Generation No. 5

5. THOMAS J.5 HICKS (ALLEN4, SAMUEL3, JOHN2, THOMAS^) was born November 21, 1858 in Montgomery Co.
Indiana, and died December 11, 1935 in Kokomo, Indiana. He married ELIZABETH CONNER March 20, 1884 in
Montgomery Co. Indiana, daughter of JOHN CONNER.

Children of THOMAS HICKS and ELIZABETH CONNER are:
6. i. ANNA LELA6 HICKS, b. November 15, 1890, Brown Twp Montgomery Co. Indiana; d. April 10, 1940,

Kokomo, Indiana,
ii. WILLIAM HICKS, b. WFT Est. 1876-1905; d. WFT Est. 1882-1984.

Generation No. 6

6. ANNA LELA6 HICKS (THOMAS J.5, ALLEN*, SAMUEL3, JOHN2, THOMASI) was born November 15, 1890 in Brown
Twp Montgomery Co. Indiana, and died April 10, 1940 in Kokomo, Indiana. She married MILLARD MONROE

1



BRUBAKER June 06, 1912 in South Bend, Indiana, son of DANIEL BRUBAKER and MARY SHIVELY.

Children of ANNA HlCKS and MlLLARD BRUBAKER are:
7. i. GEORGE LEROY7 BRUBAKER, b. August 04, 1917, Howard County, Indiana; d. September 22, 1991, Fort

Pierce, Florida,
ii. MARY ELIZABETH BRUBAKER, b. March 29, 1913, Howard County, Indiana; d. March 06, 1934, Kokomo,

Indiana.

Generation No. 7

7. GEORGE LEROYV BRUBAKER (ANNA LELA6 HICKS, THOMAS J5, ALLEN4, SAMUEL*, JOHN2, THOMAS^) was born
August 04, 1917 in Howard County, Indiana, and died September 22, 1991 in Fort Pierce, Florida. He met
ALICE FANCHION QUINN Private, daughter of IVOL QUINN and CARRIE HAUSMANN.

More About GEORGE LEROY BRUBAKER:
Fact 1: September 25, 1991, Funeral services a T Haisley- Hobbs
Fact 2: Mortuary, Ft Pierce, Fl. with Rev. James
Fact 3: Mitchell, Pastor of the Community Methodist
Fact 4: Church officiating. On Sept 27, services servicesere heldaa
Fact 5: were held at the Allen Funeral Home,
Fact 6: in Bunker Hill, In. Rev. Phil Hershberger
Fact 7: officiated. Burial was in the Springdale
Fact 8: Cemetery, Bunker Hill, In.

More About ALICE FANCHION QUINN:
Fact 1: Private

Children of GEORGE BRUBAKER and ALICE QuiNN are:
8. i. MARY JOLENE8 BRUBAKER, b. Private.
9. ii. GARY ALAN BRUBAKER, b. Private.

Generation No. 8

8. MARY JOLENES BRUBAKER (GEORGE LEROY1, ANNA LELA6 HICKS, THOMAS J.5, ALLEN4, SAMUEL?*, JOHN2,
THOMAS1) was born Private. She met PERRY LLOYD HAWORTH, JR. Private, son of PERRY HAWORTH and
MADELINE Ross.

More About MARY JOLENE BRUBAKER:
Fact 1: Private

More About PERRY LLOYD HAWORTH, JR.:
Fact 1: Private

Child of MARY BRUBAKER and PERRY HAWORTH is:
i. MARK ALLANS HAWORTH, b. Private; m. SHANNON MOODY, Private.

More About MARK ALLAN HAWORTH:
Fact 1: Private

More About SHANNON MOODY:
Fact 1: Private

9. GARY ALAN® BRUBAKER (GEORGE LEROY1, ANNA LELA6 HICKS, THOMAS J5, ALLEN4, SAMUEL3, JOHN2,
THOMAS1) was born Private. He met (1) JOSIE ROSSA PATTERSON Private. He met (2) MARTHA LOUISE
TALBERT Private, daughter of ROBERT TALBERT and POLLY BIGHAM.

More About GARY ALAN BRUBAKER:
Fact 1: Private



More About JosiE ROSSA PATTERSON:
Fact 1: Private

More About MARTHA LOUISE TALBERT:
Fact 1: Private

Children of GARY BRUBAKER and MARTHA TALBERT are:
i. TRACI JAYNE9 BRUBAKER, b. Private.

More About TRACI JAYNE BRUBAKER:
Fact 1: Private

ii. DAVID ALAN BRUBAKER, b. Private.

More About DAVID ALAN BRUBAKER:
Fact 1: Private

iii. DANIEL ADAM BRUBAKER, b. Private.

More About DANIEL ADAM BRUBAKER:
Fact 1: Private



Descendants of Thomas Hicks

Generation No. 1

1. THOMAS1 HICKS was born December 28, 1744 in Bedford CO Virginia, and died Aft. February 1829 in
Shelby CO Kentucky. He married ELIZABETH MORRAL January 04, 1781 in Campbell CO Virginia, daughter of
SAMUEL MORRAL and MARY DAVIS.

Children of THOMAS HlCKS and ELIZABETH MORRAL are:
2. i. JESSE2 HICKS, b. April 12, 1793, Hardy Co West Virginia; d. 1874, Montgomery CO Indiana,

ii. JOHN HICKS, b. April 17, 1783; d. WFT Est. 1784-1873.
iii. SAMUEL HICKSIII, b. April 17, 1785; d. WFT Est. 1786-1875.
iv. WILLIAM HICKS, b. March 12, 1788; d. WFT Est. 1789-1878.
v. JAMES HICKS, b. December 02, 1790; d. WFT Est. 1791-1880.

vi. ROBERT HICKS, b. December 21, 1795; d. WFT Est. 1796-1885.
vii. MORRAL HICKS, b. December 25, 1798; d. WFT Est. 1799-1888.

Generation No. 2

2. JESSE2 HlCKS (THOMAS^) was born April 12, 1793 in Hardy Co West Virginia, and died 1874 in Montgomery
CO Indiana. He married NANCY ANN KINDER February 04, 1816 in Shelby CO Kentucky, daughter of GEORGE
KINDER and JANE JOHNSON.

Children of JESSE HICKS and NANCY KINDER are:
3. i. JAMES ALFRED3 HICKS, b. 1830, Shelby Co Kentucky; d. November 18, 1909, Jefferson Co Nebraska,

ii. JOHN A. HICKS, b. April 24, 1817; d. WFT Est. 1818-1907.
iii. SANFORD HICKS, b. 1818; d. WFT Est. 1819-1908.
iv. MARTHA ANN HICKS, b. August 24, 1819; d. WFT Est. 1820-1913.
v. JESSE HICKS, b. 1820; d. WFT Est. 1821 -1910.

vi. MORRALL CLARK HICKS, b. January 24, 1822; d. WFT Est. 1823-1912.
vii. ELIZABETH HICKS, b. 1824; d. WFT Est. 1825-1918.

viii. SARAH SALLY HICKS, b. 1826; d. WFT Est. 1827-1920.
ix. WILLIAM H. HICKS, b. 1828; d. WFT Est. 1829-1918.

Generation No. 3

3. JAMES ALFRED3 HICKS (JESSE2, THOMAS^) was born 1830 in Shelby Co Kentucky, and died November 18,
1909 in Jefferson Co Nebraska. He married MARY ELLEN LANDERS November 18, 1855 in Putnam CO Indiana,
daughter of SAMUEL LANDERS and LUCRETIA PHIPPS.

Children of JAMES HlCKS and MARY LANDERS are:
4. i. JOANNA4 HICKS, b. August 19, 1856, Putnam CO Indiana; d. October 20, 1911, Kansas City Jackson CO

Missouri.
ii. MARGARET HICKS, b. 1858; d. WFT Est. 1859-1952.

iii. HENRY CLAYTON HICKS, b. 1859; d. WFT Est. 1860-1949.
iv. AMANDA JANE HICKS, b. 1862; d. WFT Est. 1863-1956.
v. SUSAN EMMA HICKS, b. 1864; d. WFT Est. 1865-1958.

vi. OLIVER M. HICKS, b. 1866; d. WFT Est. 1867-1956.
vii. SARA HICKS, b. 1869; d. WFT Est. 1870-1963.

viii. JOHN W. HICKS, b. December 13, 1870; d. WFT Est. 1871-1960.
ix. MORAL EDWARD HICKS, b. July 11, 1875; d. WFT Est. 1876-1965.
x. LILLA PEARL HICKS, b. October 19, 1878; d. WFT Est. 1879-1972.

Generation No. 4

4. JOANNA" HICKS (JAMES ALFRED*, JESSE2, THOMAS^) was born August 19, 1856 in Putnam CO Indiana, and

1



died October 20, 1911 in Kansas City Jackson CO Missouri. She married EDWARD CLINTON DEBORD February
27, 1873 in Winterset Madison Iowa, son of MERES DEBORD and MARY McCLELLAN.

Children of JOANNA HICKS and EDWARD DEBORD are:
5. i. MARY5 DEBORD, b. November 26, 1896, Winterset Madison Iowa; d. November 27, 1959, Harvey Cook

Illinois.
ii. JESSIE M. DEBORD, b. 1874; d. WFT Est. 1875-1964.

iii. ELNORA DEBORD, b. 1875; d. WFT Est. 1876-1969.
iv. UNKNOWN DEBORD, b. July 19, 1876; d. WFT Est. 1877-1970.
v. WALTER GEORGE DEBORD, b. March 1879; d. WFT Est. 1880-1969.

vi. GRACE G.N. DEBORD, b. December 20, 1882; d. WFT Est. 1883-1976.
vii. LLOYD W. DEBORD, b. August 1885; d. WFT Est. 1886-1975.

viii. CLINTON EDWARD DEBORD, b. March 1888; d. WFT Est. 1889-1978.
ix. FRED C. DEBORD, b. June 1891; d. WFT Est. 1892-1981.
x. RUTH DEBORD, b. Private.

More About RUTH DEBORD:
Fact 1: Private

Generation No. 5

5. MARY5 DEBORD (JOANNA^ HICKS, JAMES ALFRED*, JESSED, THOMASI) was born November 26,1896 in
Winterset Madison Iowa, and died November 27, 1959 in Harvey Cook Illinois. She married EVERETT LEE
FORD January 31, 1914 in Watertown Rock Island Illinois, son of JESSE FORD and ELIZABETH BAYLESS.

Children of MARY DEBORD and EVERETT FORD are:
6. i. EVERETT EDWARDS FORD, b. Private.

ii. MELVIN CURTIS FORD, b. Private.

More About MELVIN CURTIS FORD:
Fact 1: Private

iii. HAROLD BURTON FORD, b. Private.

More About HAROLD BURTON FORD:
Fact 1: Private

iv. FLORENCE MADELINE FORD, b. Private.

More About FLORENCE MADELINE FORD:
Fact 1: Private

v. JAMES PAUL FORD, b. Private.

More About JAMES PAUL FORD:
Fact 1: Private

vi. WILLIAM WAYNE FORD, b. Private.

More About WILLIAM WAYNE FORD:
Fact 1: Private

vii. AMANDA JANE FORD, b. Private.

More About AMANDA JANE FORD:
Fact 1: Private

viii. ROBERT GENE FORD, b. Private.

More About ROBERT GENE FORD:
Fact 1: Private

Generation No. 6

2



6. EVERETT EDWARD6 FORD (MARY5 DEBORD, JOANNA* HICKS, JAMES ALFRED*, JESSE2, THOMAS^) was born
Private. He met (1) THELMA MARY HANCOCK Private. He met (2) EVELYN JOY ROCK Private. He met (3)
BESSIE ANN BROWN Private, daughter of BENTON BROWN and BESSIE WHITE.

More About EVERETT EDWARD FORD:
Fact 1: Private

More About THELMA MARY HANCOCK:
Fact 1: Private

More About EVELYN JOY ROCK:
Fact 1: Private

Children of EVERETT FORD and EVELYN ROCK are:
i. MARY LOUISE7 FORD, b. Private.

More About MARY LOUISE FORD:
Fact 1: Private

ii. JOY ELAINE FORD, b. Private.

More About JOY ELAINE FORD:
Fact 1: Private

iii. MELODIE JEAN FORD, b. Private.

More About MELODIE JEAN FORD:
Fact 1: Private

Children of EVERETT FORD and BESSIE BROWN are:
7. iv. MARYANN7 FORD, b. Private,

v. ORAL LEE FORD, b. Private.

More About ORAL LEE FORD:
Fact 1: Private

vi. DAVID EDWARD FORD, b. Private.

More About DAVID EDWARD FORD:
Fact 1: Private

Generation No. 7

7. MARYANN7 FORD (EVERETT EDWARD**, MARY5 DEBORD, JOANNA* HICKS, JAMES ALFRED^, JESSE2, THOMAS^)
was born Private. She met (2) JOHN PHILLIP McFARLAND Private. She met (3) CHARLES ADRIAN NELSON
Private. She met (4) STEVEN ANTHONY THOMAS Private, son of JOHN THOMAS and VERNA FANER.

More About MARYANN FORD:
Fact 1: Private

More About JOHN PHILLIP McFARLAND:
Fact 1: Private

More About CHARLES ADRIAN NELSON:
Fact 1: Private

More About STEVEN ANTHONY THOMAS:
Fact 1: Private

Child of MARYANN FORD is:



8. i. JAMA LASHELLE8 FORD, b. Private.

Child of MARYANN FORD and JOHN MCFARLAND is:
ii. MISCHA LEAANN8 MCFARLAND, b. Private.

More About MISCHA LEAANN MCFARLAND:
Fact 1: Private

Children of MARYANN FORD and STEVEN THOMAS are:
iii. CHRISTOPHER ANTHONY8 FHOMAS, b. Private.

More About CHRISTOPHER ANTHONY THOMAS:
Fact 1: Private

iv. DIANE ELIZABETH THOMAS, b. Private.

More About DIANE ELIZABETH THOMAS:
Fact 1: Private

Generation No. 8

8. JAMA LASHELLES FORD (MARYANN1, EVERETT EDWARD**, MARY5 DEBORD, JOANNA^ HICKS, JAMES ALFRED*,
JESSE2, THOMAS1) was born Private. She met (1) JOHN KIM REEVES Private. She met (2) JAMES PAUGH Private.

More About JAMA LASHELLE FORD:
Fact 1: Private

More About JOHN KIM REEVES:
Fact 1: Private

More About JAMES PAUGH:
Fact 1: Private

Children of JAMA FORD and JOHN REEVES are:
i. KIMBERLY ELISABETH9 REEVES, b. Private.

More About KIMBERLY ELISABETH REEVES:
Fact 1: Private

ii. KYLE REEVES, b. Private.

More About KYLE REEVES:
Fact 1: Private
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